
• 
Standard Lease LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676 GSA FORM L201C (September 2013) 

INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFEROR: Do not attempt to complete this lease form (GSA Lease Form L201C, hereinafter Lease Form). Upon 
selection for award, GSA will transcribe the successful Offeror's final offered rent and other price data Included on the lease proposal form 
(GSA Lease Proposal Form 1364C, hereinafter Lease Proposal Form) into a Lease Form, and transmit the completed Lease Form, together 
with appropriate attachments, to the successful Offeror for execution. 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

Glenborough 1525 Wilson, LLC 

(Lessor), whose principal place of business is Equity Office, c/o DTZ, 1525 Wilson Blvd, Suite 229, Arlington, VA 22209, Attn: Property Manager, and 
whose interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

1525 Wilson Blvd, Arlington, VA 22209-2411 

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
office and related purposes as determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

5 Years firm, 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning March 24, 2015 and continuing through March 23, 2020. 

In Witness Whereo ence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the d ted Lease to the Lessor. 

.. . -. ~. .FOR THE LES 

Name: 

Title: Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

Entity Name: General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 

Date: Date: ___,./£:......:...A<-&.~-=--.L.-/4-'---t-...-Z/J~_._/-....5___ 

Title: 

Date: 

SOR BY: 

The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation, have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

GSA FORM L201C (10/14) LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676, PAGE 1 
EASn90681407. 7 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 24,734 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 20,146 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office 
and related Space consisting of 10,591 RSF (or 8,345 ABOA) located in Suite 200 on a portion of the 2"d floor and 14,143 RSF (or 11,801 ABOA) 
located in Suite 425 on a portion of the 4th floor of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 22.7737516 percent. This factor, which represents the 
conversion from ABOA to rentab!e square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in 
accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 8 parking spaces shall be non-reserved, structured/inside parking spaces at the rates specified in H below. In addition, the Lessor 
shall provide such additional parking spaces at a ratio of 1.3 per 1,000 RSF leased at the rates specified in H below. 

B. Antennas, Satellite Dishes. and Related Transmission Devices: (1) Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the 
installation and placement of telecommunications equipment, (2) the right to access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g., 
chases, plenums, etc.) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment at all times during the term of this 
Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (OCT 2014) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

FIRM TERM 

ANNUAL RENT' ANNUAL RENT/RSF 

SHELL RENT1 $877.358.29 $35.471751 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT2 $0.00 $0.00 

OPERATING COSTS3 $146,259.96 $5.913316 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL 

(BSAC)4 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $1,023,618.25 $41.385067 

PARKING5 $15,840.00 N/A 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT WITH PARKING $1 ,039,458.25 

' Shell rent calculation {Firm Term): $35.471751-per RSF {or $43 55J>E!r ABOA) multiplied by 24,734 RSF 

2N/A

30perating Costs rent calculation {inclusive of daytime cleaning): $5.913316:per RSF {or $7.26 per ABOA) multiplied by 24,734 RSF 

4 NIA 

5Parking costs described under sub-paragraph H below 

6Annual rent is rounded 

Note: the Government shall be entitled to 3 5 months free rent in the total amount of $298,555 32 


In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the Tl or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the Government terminate 
the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be liable for any 
unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. The parties acknowledge and agree based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space that the Space covered by this Lease is 
20, 146 ABOA SF based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517B. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676, PAGE 1 GSA FORM L201C (10/14) LESSOR: ~GOVERNMENT: _w 
EASn90681407. 7 



<;., Rent is s1llajeGt te adjustment llaseEI upeR tt:le final Tenant lmpFe¥ement (Tl) sest te Ile ameFtizeEI iR tt:le FeRtal Fate, as agrees upen lly tl'le 
paFties sullsequent te tt:le lease Awar-G Oate. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

D. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

~ Rent is sulljest te aEljustments llaseEI en tt:le final QuilEling Spesifis AmeFtizeEI Capital (QSAC) sest te Ile ameFtizeEI in tt:le Fental rate, as 
agrees upeR lly tt:le paFties sullsequent te tt:le lease Awam Oate. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different 
from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in SAM. 

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all 
inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

H. Parking shall be provided at a rate of $165.00 per parking space per month (non-reserved structured/inside), and $330.00 per parking space 
per month (reserved structured/inside). Such rates are subject to market increases from time to time. 

1.04 RENT CONCESSIONS (JUN 2012) 

The Government shall be entitled to 3.5 months free rent in the amount of $298,555.32, to be applied against the monthly fully serviced rental payment 
until exhausted. The free rent shall commence with the first month of the Lease and continue until the free rent has been fully recaptured in equal 
monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

1.05 TiRMINATION RIGMTS (AUG 2011 l='NTENTIONALL Y DELETED 

Tt:le Ge¥ernment may teFR'liRate tt:lis lease, iR wt:lele eF iR paFt, te Ile effeGti•1e at any time after tt:le enEI ef tt:le tt:lim year ef tt:lis lease, lly pFe•1iEliRg net 
less tt:lan120 Elays' pFier written netise te ttie lesseF. Tt:le effe6ti¥e Elate et tt:le terminatieR st:lall Ile tt:le Elay fellewing tt:le expii:atieR ef tt:le requiFeEI 
netise perieEI er tt:le teFR'liRatieR Elate set feFtt:l in tt:le netiGe, wt:lisl'le·1eF is later. Ne rental sl'lall assFue after tl'le effe6ti¥e Elate ef ter:minatieR. 

1.06 RliNl!WAb RIGMTS (SeP 2013) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

Tt:lis lease may Ile FeneweEI at tt:le eptieR ef tt:le Ge¥emment fer a teFR'l ef at tt:le fellewing rental rate(s): 

pre¥iEleEI netise is gi¥eR te tt:le beS£er at least XX Elays llefere ll'le 
ett:ler teR'RS BREI 69RElitieRS ef tt:lisS~Hi!E~LL:::!R~E~~'.!:!JT~.'c~L~R··:!::!eREI ef tl'le eFigiRal lease teFm, all ~ ~'+E~---1-=-

ANNllAb RENT 

-'•J--_L___• .._-::---=---l 
lease, as same may t:la¥e Ileen ameREleEI, sl'lall remaiR iR full terse OPERATl~IG COST Bl'cSIS SHALL GONTl~llclE 

~BREI effeGt QllFiRg any rene•A"al OPERATl~IG COSTS FROM THE EFFECTIVE ¥EAR OF THE LEASE. 
OPTION TERM IS SlclBdEGT TO cmlTINlcll~IC 
,A,~l~JIJ,<\b A9dlclSTMENTS. 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE SEP 2013) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676, PAGE 2 GSA FORM L201C (10/14) LESSOR:~OVERNMENT:~ 
EASn90681407. 7 



NO. OF 
DOCUMENT NAME 

FLOOR PLAN(S) 
SOLICITATION ATTACHMENT #1 - RATE STRUCTURE 
SOLICITATION ATTACHMENT #2 - CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 
PRE-LEASE FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY EVALUATION 
FIRE PROTECTION LIFE SAFETY RIDER #1 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS - LEVEL Ill 
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS RIDER #2 

PAGES 
2 
'.1 
1 
17 
3 
10 
47 
1Cl 
.TJ 
1 

EXHIBIT 
A 

B 

c 
D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

I 

J 

1.08 	 TENA.NT IMPROVEMENT A.bbOWA.NCE (AUG 2011) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.09 	 TENA.NT IMPROV&:MENT RENTA.b ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013)1NTENTIONALLY DELETED 

A. The GoveFRmeRt, at its sole eliscretioR, shall make all elecisioRs as to the llSe of the TIA. The GoveFRmeRt may llSe all or part of the TIA 
The Go•JeFRmeRt may retllFR to the lessor aRy llRllseel portioR of the TIA iR el!chaRge foF a elecrease iR reRt accoreliRg to the agreeel llPOR amortizatioR 
Fate O'ler the FiFR'l TeFR'l. 

B. The Go•JernmeRt may elect to make lllmp Sllm paymeRts for aRy OF all work covereel ey the Tl.I\. That part of the TIJI, amortizeel iR the reRt 
shall ee reelllceel accoreliRgly. At aRy time after occllpaRcy aRel elllriRg the FiFR'l TeFR'l of the lease, the Go•1ernmeRt, at its sole eliscretioR, may elect to 
pay lllmp Sllm for aRy part or all of the remaiRiRg llRpaiel amortizeel ealaRce of the TIA If the Go'lernmeRt elects to make a lllmp Sllm paymeRt for the 
TIA after occllpaRcy, the paymeRt of the TIJI. ey the Go>JernmeRt will reslllt iR a elecrease iR the reRt accoreliRg to the amortizatioR Fate o>Jer the FiFR'l 
TeFm of the lease. 

C. 	 If it is aRticipateel that the Go>JernmeRt will speRel more thaR the allowaRce ieleRtifieel aeo>Je, the Go>JernmeRt may elect to 

1. 	 Reelllce the Tl reeilliremeRts; 
2. 	 Pay lllmp Sllm for the O\'eFage llPOR Sll9staRtial completioR iR accorelaRce with the "Jl,cceptaRce of Space aRel Certificate of 

OccllpaRcy" paFagraph; 
J. 	 Negotiate aR iRcrease iR the reRt. 

1.10 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing Tl costs, the following rates for all build-out of the Space shall not exceed. 

BUILD-OUT 

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ( $ PER ABOA SF OR% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) $4.25 

LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE (%OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 10.0% 

When applicable, Lessor's General Contractor fees, and General Conditions shall be competed based on a project-by-project basis, to be established 
at the time of the project as being fair and reasonable. 

1.11 	 8UllDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED C.O.PITA.b (SliP 2012) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

For pllrposes of this lease, the 8llileliRg Specific Amortizeel Capital (8SJl.C) is $ per Jl.80JI. SF aRRllally. The lessor will make the total 8SJl,C amollRt 
a>Jailal:lle to the Go>JernmeRt, which will llSe the fllRels foF secllrity relateel imprn'lemeRts. This amollRt is amortizeel iR the reRt oveF the FiFR'l TeFR'l of 
this lease at aR aRRllal iRterest Fate of opeFGeRt. 

1.12 	 8UlbDING SPECIFIC A.MORTIZ&:D CA.PITA.b RENT.O.b ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013)1NTENTIONALLY DELETED 

A The GovernmeRt, at its sole eliscretioR, shall make all elecisioRs aeollt the llse ef the 8llileliRg Specific Jl.mertizeel Capital (8SJl.C). The 
Go>JernmeRt may llse all or part of the 8SJl.C. The Ge»•ernmeRt may retllFR to the lessor aRy llRllseel portioR of the 8SJl.C iR el!chaRge for a elecrease 
iR reRt (where applicaele) accoreliRg to the agreeel llpeR amortizatioR Fate O'ler the FiFR'l TeFR'l. 

B. The Go>JeFRmeRt may elect to make lllmp sllm paymeRts for aRy work co»•ereel l:ly the 8SAC. The part of the 8SAC amortizeel iR the reRt 
shall ee reelllceel accoreliRgly. Jl.t aRy time after occllpaRcy aRel elllriRg the FiFR'l TeFR'l of the lease, the Go>JernmeRt, at its sole eliscretioR, may elect to 
pay a lllmp Sllm for aRy part or all of the remaiRiRg llRpaiel amortizeel l:lalaRce of the 8SJl.C. If the GovernmeRt elects to make a lllmp sllm paymeRt for 
the 8SJl.C after occllpaRcy, the paymeRt of the 8SAC l:ly the Go>JerRmeRt will reslllt iR a elecrease iR the reRt accoreliRg to the amortizatioR rate o>Jer 
the FiFR'l TeFR'l of the lease. 

C. 	 If it is aRticipateel that the Go>JerRmeRt will speRel more thaR the &SAC ieleRtifieel aeo>Je, the Go\'ernmeRt may elect to: 

1. Reelllce the secllrity COllRteFmeasllre reeilliremeRts; 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676, PAGE 3 	 GSA FORM L201C (10/14) LESSOR: ~OVERNMENT: ~ 
EASn90681407. 7 



•

2. Pay a hm:ip s1im fer tt-le ame1iRt e'lerage 1ipeR s1iestaRtial sempletieR iR asserElaRse witt-1 tt-le "l',sseptaRse ef Spase aREl Certifisate 
ef Oss1ipaRsy" paragrapt-1; er 

~. Negetiate aR iRsrease iR tt-le reRt. 

1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 


As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 

7.76 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 24,734 RSF by the total Building space of 318,729 
RSF. 

1.14 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013) 

The Real Estate Tax Base, shall be tax year 2015 (i.e., calendar year 2015). Real estate tax adjustments required in Paragraph 2.07 shall be 
computed by comparing each following calendar year to the base year. The first real estate tax adjustment shall be calculated by comparing tax year 
2016 to tax year 2015. Payment for the first year adjustment shall be prorated from March 24, 2016 through December 31, 2016. 

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013) 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $7.26 per ABOA equivalent to $5.913316-per RSF ($146,259.96/annum). 

1.16 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance with the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
$1.22 per ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government for the entire demised area if the Government only leases a portion of a floor, or more 
than half a floor of the Government demised area of Space covered by this Lease if Government space is located on a full floor. 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 


The following rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:" 


• 	 $ 50.00 per hour for the entire Space. 

1.18 24 MOUR MV.O,C REQUIRliMENT (APR 2011) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

TRe t-le1irty evertime HVl'.C rate spesifieEl aee\le st-lall Ret apply te aRy pertieR ef tt-le Premises tt-lat is req1iireEl te t-lave t-leatiR!l aREl seeliRg 24 t-le1irs per Elay. 
If 24 t-le1ir HVl'.C is req1iireEl ey tt-le Ge>JemmeRt fer aRy ElesigRateEl reems er areas ef tt-le Premises, s1ist-1 servises st-lall ee previEleEl ey tt-le besser at aR 
aRR1ial rate ef NIA per l'.80/\ si;= ef tt-le area reseiviRg tt-le 24 t-le1ir MVl'.C. Netwitt-lstaREliRg tt-le feregeiRg, besser st-lall pre•«iEle tt-lis servise at Re aElElitieRal 
sest to tt-le Ge'18mmeRt if tt-le besser pre>,•iEles tt-lis servise to ett-ler teRaRls iR It-le 81iilEliRg at Re aElElitieRal st-large. 

1.19 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 


Before the Government accepts the Space, the Lessor shall complete the following additional Building improvements: 


A. 	 Fire &Life Safety: Lessor shall, at Lessor's sole cost and expense, perform all fire and life safety upgrades outlined in the attached Exhibit E, Fire 
and Life Safety Rider Number One within 120 days of mutual execution of the Lease. 

1.20 HUBZONE SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS ADDITIONAL PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS (MAR 2012) 


If the Lessor is a qualified HUBZone small business concern (SBC) that did not waive the price evaluation preference then as required by 13 C.F.R. 

126.700, the HUBZone SBC must spend at least 50% of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel on its own employees or employees of other 
qualified HUBZone SBC's and must meet the performance of the work requirements for subcontracting in 13 C.F.R. § 125.6(c). If the Lessor is a 
HUBZone joint venture, the aggregate of the qualified HUBZone SBC's to the joint venture, not each concern separately, must perform the applicable 
percentage of work required by this clause. 

LEASE NO. GS-11P-LVA12676, PAGE 4 	 GSA FORM L201C (10/14) LESSOR: 4 GOVERNMENT:~ 
EASn90681407. 7 




